

DBS Weekly

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS / OTTAWA, CANADA

Friday, August 23, 1968

External Trade: Canadian exports to the United Kingdom declined by 9.6% in July to \$82.3 million from \$91.0 million in July 1967. Exports to the United States, on the other hand, rose by 20.8% to \$721.0 million from \$597.1 million. (page 2)

Prices: The investors price index (1956=100), with 114 stocks priced, stood at 181.3 on August 15, 1968, at 180.3 on August 8, and at 183.4 on July 18. (page 3)

Investment: Capital spending plans of all sectors of the Canadian economy are expected to reach \$16.0 billion in 1968. This figure exceeds the \$15.2 billion spent in 1967 by almost 6% and indicates a further increase over the \$15.8 billion of planned capital outlays reported at the beginning of 1968. (page 5)

Labour: Total labour income was estimated at \$2,821.7 million in April and \$2,902.7 million in May. Seasonally-adjusted, wages and salaries were \$39.7 million (1.5%) higher in April than in March. (page 12)

Merchandising: Department store sales increased 10.9% to \$185,837,000 from \$167,508,000 in May 1967. The largest increase occurred in toys and games (24.7%). (page 14)

Manufacturing: Preliminary figures show that the July production of motor vehicles came to 64,253 units compared to 44,271 in the 1967 month. (page 15)

Tobacco: Opening inventory of cigarettes for July numbered 4,169,226,000, and total production came to 2,980,124,000. (page 20)

Food and Agriculture: The total number of hogs on farms in Canada (excluding Newfoundland), at June 1 is estimated at 5,682,000, down 5% from 6,012,000 on June 1, 1967. In the East and West numbers are down by 6% and 5% respectively from the corresponding period a year earlier. (page 21)

Vital Statistics: In June, a total of 28,459 births were registered in provincial offices compared with 31,030 in June last year. The cumulative total for the first half of 1968 was 4.5% lower than in the corresponding period of 1967 with increases reported in three provinces. (page 21)

Census: Canada's estimated population at June 1 was 20,744,000. This shows an increase of 339,000 or 1.7% over the June 1, 1967 estimate of 20,405,000 and an increase 729,000 or 3.6% over the June 1, 1966 Census count. (page 22)

Preliminary Statement of Canadian Trade - July 1968

	<u>Total Exports</u>		<u>Imports</u>		<u>Trade Balance</u>		<u>Percentage Change</u> <u>1967 to 1968</u>	
	1967	1968	1967	1968	1967	1968	Total Exports	Imports
	millions of dollars				%	%		
<u>Month of July</u>								
United Kingdom	91.0	82.3	61.0	51.0	+ 30.0	+ 31.3	- 9.6	- 16.4
Other Commonwealth and Preferential	57.3	52.0	38.9	40.8	+ 18.4	+ 11.3	- 9.2	+ 4.9
United States	597.1	721.0	643.8	655.8	- 46.7	+ 65.3	+ 20.8	+ 1.9
Others.....	<u>215.3</u>	<u>199.0</u>	<u>171.8</u>	<u>172.1</u>	<u>+ 43.5</u>	<u>+ 26.9</u>	<u>- 7.6</u>	<u>+ 0.2</u>
Total Commonwealth and Preferential	148.3	134.3	99.9	91.7	+ 48.4	+ 42.6	- 9.4	- 8.2
Total Others	<u>812.4</u>	<u>920.1</u>	<u>815.6</u>	<u>827.8</u>	<u>- 3.2</u>	<u>+ 92.2</u>	<u>+ 13.3</u>	<u>+ 1.5</u>
Grand Total	<u>960.8</u>	<u>1,054.4</u>	<u>915.5</u>	<u>919.6</u>	<u>+ 45.3</u>	<u>+ 134.8</u>	<u>+ 9.7</u>	<u>+ 0.4</u>
<u>January - July</u>								
United Kingdom	684.0	696.0	403.9	391.3	+ 280.1	+ 304.8	+ 1.8	- 3.1
Other Commonwealth and Preferential	414.4	342.8	230.3	228.6	+ 184.1	+ 114.2	- 17.3	- 0.7
United States	4,118.3	5,136.6	4,705.2	5,151.5	- 586.9	- 15.0	+ 24.7	+ 9.5
Others	<u>1,367.0</u>	<u>1,392.8</u>	<u>1,043.5</u>	<u>1,155.9</u>	<u>+ 323.5</u>	<u>+ 237.0</u>	<u>+ 1.9</u>	<u>+ 10.8</u>
Total Commonwealth and Preferential	1,098.5	1,038.8	634.2	619.9	+ 464.3	+ 418.9	- 5.4	- 2.3
Total Others	<u>5,485.3</u>	<u>6,529.4</u>	<u>5,748.7</u>	<u>6,307.4</u>	<u>- 263.4</u>	<u>+ 222.0</u>	<u>+ 19.0</u>	<u>+ 9.7</u>
Grand Total	<u>6,583.8</u>	<u>7,568.2</u>	<u>6,382.9</u>	<u>6,927.3</u>	<u>+ 200.9</u>	<u>+ 640.9</u>	<u>+ 15.0</u>	<u>+ 8.5</u>

- NOTES 1. Preliminary totals for Canadian Trade are understated because of the postal strike. Complete figures will be compiled and published in the monthly report Trade of Canada, Imports by Commodities on or about September 20th.
2. Data for 1967 reflect adjustments made in import statistics to correct distortions caused by disruptions in document receipts.
3. Export and import values for 1968 are preliminary estimates and may not add due to rounding.

2. Preliminary Statement of Total Canadian Exports¹ - July 1968
(Domestic Exports plus Re-Exports)

	Value in Millions		Percentage
	1967	1968	Change 1967 - 1968
<u>Month of July</u>			
United Kingdom	91.0	82.3	- 9.6
Other Commonwealth and Preferential	57.3	52.0	- 9.2
United States	597.1	721.0	+ 20.8
Others	<u>215.3</u>	<u>199.0</u>	- 7.6
Total Commonwealth and Preferential	148.3	134.3	- 9.4
Total Others	812.4	920.1	+ 13.3
Grand Total	<u>960.8</u>	<u>1,054.4</u>	+ 9.7
<u>January - July</u>			
United Kingdom	684.0	696.0	+ 1.8
Other Commonwealth and Preferential	414.4	342.8	- 17.3
United States	4,118.3	5,136.6	+ 24.7
Others	<u>1,367.0</u>	<u>1,392.8</u>	+ 1.9
Total Commonwealth and Preferential	1,098.5	1,038.8	- 5.4
Total Others	<u>5,485.3</u>	<u>6,529.4</u>	+ 19.0
Grand Total	<u>6,583.8</u>	<u>7,568.2</u>	+ 15.0

- Notes: 1. Preliminary totals for Canadian Export Trade are understated because of the postal strike. Complete figures will be compiled and published in the monthly report Trade of Canada, Exports by Commodities on or about September 13th.
2. Figures may not add due to rounding.

PRICES

3. Building Materials Price Indexes & Selected Components

	Wt.	July 1968	June 1968	July 1967	June 1967
Residential 1935-39=100	100	380.5	380.8	363.5	361.7
Lumber & Lumber Products	43	568.7	567.1	537.5	533.5
Plumbing & Heating Equipment	18	269.6	274.4	263.2	263.5
Wallboard & Insulation	11	177.2	177.2	169.9	169.9
Concrete Products	8	188.4	188.4	181.7	182.0
Other	20	269.7	270.0	263.8	262.7
Residential 1949=100	100	166.9	167.0	159.4	158.6
Non-residential 1949=100	100	157.6	158.0	154.1	154.0
Steel & Metal Work	20	177.1	177.8	176.8	176.8
Plumbing, Heating & Other Equip.	21	148.3	149.4	145.0	145.4
Electrical Equipment	12	128.4	129.5	132.7	133.0
Concrete Products	11	147.9	147.9	143.1	143.3
Lumber & Lumber Products	10	182.3	181.5	168.2	167.1
Other	26	157.2	157.1	152.3	152.1

4. Weekly Security Price Indexes

Index	Number stocks priced	Aug. 15/68	Aug. 8/68	July 18/68
		This week	Week ago	Month ago
(1956=100)				
Investors price index	114	181.3	180.3	183.4
Industrials	80	188.4	187.3	190.8
Industrial mines	4	198.4	195.3	199.5
Foods	11	230.0	225.1	231.8
Beverages	7	277.1	273.0	279.0
Textiles and clothing	5	152.8	152.6	165.1
Pulp and paper	7	106.4	108.0	114.1
Printing and pub.	4	684.9	674.5	677.5
Primary metals	8	91.5	91.1	94.6
Metal fabricating	9	123.2	126.2	134.0
Non-metallic minerals	4	111.1	108.3	111.4
Petroleum	7	183.6	183.6	178.2
Chemicals	4	111.8	112.0	117.4
Construction	4	86.7	86.7	84.2
Retail trade	6	299.5	302.8	310.9
Utilities	20	165.3	164.5	169.2
Pipelines	5	181.2	181.9	184.4
Transportation	4	199.8	195.7	202.2
Telephone	3	104.0	104.1	107.6
Electric power	3	126.9	124.1	131.2
Gas distribution	5	407.1	408.7	415.7
Finance	14	167.2	166.5	166.0
Banks	6	175.2	176.3	176.1
Investment and loan ...	8	151.2	147.1	145.9
Mining stock price index:	24	107.3	105.7	106.5
Golds	13	153.7	151.5	153.5
Base metals	11	81.9	80.6	80.8
Uraniums price index	4	259.0	260.7	277.5
Primary oils and gas	6	218.5	212.7	213.1

5. Private and Public Investment in Canada, Outlook, Mid-year Review, 1968 Capital spending plans of all sectors of the Canadian economy, as revealed in a recent Dominion Bureau of Statistics survey, are expected to reach \$16.0 billion in 1968. This figure exceeds the \$15.2 billion spent in 1967 by almost 6% and indicates a further increase over the \$15.8 billion of planned capital outlays reported at the beginning of 1968.

The estimates given here are comparable with those published in the April report "Private and Public Investment in Canada - Outlook 1968" and are the results of the survey conducted in May and June covering business establishments, institutions and all levels of government. Respondents were asked to revise only their estimates of capital spending during 1968 and therefore the figures shown here for repair expenditures are the same as those appearing in the earlier report. Data for each province are also being compiled and are expected to be published early in September.

The present estimates reflect a slight downward adjustment in expenditures for non-residential construction but additions were made to earlier estimates for housing and for new machinery and equipment. Spending on all new construction is now expected to total \$10,255 million in 1968, or about 8% above that of 1967 and a fraction of 1% above the earlier 1968 estimates. Plans for purchases of new machinery and equipment, at \$5,783 million, have also been revised upwards by 3% with the result that a marginal decline shown at the beginning of the year has been changed to an increase of 2% over 1967.

The strengthening in investment plans has occurred in both the business sector and in housing, with social capital showing some decline from the earlier estimates for 1968. Businessmen are now expected to increase their spending in 1968 by about 3%, whereas a decline of a little over 1% was estimated at the first of the year. The largest upward adjustment in business investment plans has occurred in the resource based forest and mineral group of industries. While expanded plans were reported in wood products, paper and primary metals, a major part of the gain can be attributed to the confirmation of starts on large mining developments not included in the first statements of intentions. In manufacturing, generally, outlays are still expected to be lower than in 1967 but the magnitude of the decrease is now reduced to 2% compared with 7% expected earlier in 1968. Utilities have also registered additions to earlier plans for a resultant total of 7% above 1967. Outlays by the trade, finance and commercial group show more strength at mid-year for an increase of 2% over 1967 instead of a small decline reported at the beginning of this year.

The 1968 total for housing and social capital is now showing an increase of 12% over 1967 as a result of a further gain at mid-year of 3% in housing and a 7% decrease in social capital. Government spending plans have been revised only slightly and remain at a total which is 9% above the 1967 estimate. Plans by institutions are now at a level 15% higher than 1967 but significantly lower than the earlier expectations for 1968.

TABLE 1. Summary by Sectors, Canada
(Millions of dollars)

Item No.	Type of enterprise	Capital expenditures			Repair expenditures ¹			Capital and repair expenditures			
		Construction	Machinery and equipment	Sub-total	Construction	Machinery and equipment	Sub-total	Construction	Machinery and equipment	Total	
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	
1	Agriculture and fishing	1967	251	822	1,073	99	200	299	350	1,022	1,372
		1968 ²	245	827	1,072	97	208	305	342	1,035	1,377
		1968 ³	245	797	1,042	97	208	305	342	1,005	1,347
2	Forestry	1967	41	48	89	17	42	59	58	90	148
		1968 ²	48	52	100	17	40	57	65	92	157
		1968 ³	46	46	92	17	40	57	63	86	149
3	Mining, quarrying and oil wells	1967	709	296	1,005	70	195	265	779	491	1,270
		1968 ²	665	241	906	75	196	271	740	437	1,177
		1968 ³	701	306	1,007	75	196	271	776	502	1,278
4	Manufacturing	1967	677	1,839	2,516	166	936	1,102	843	2,775	3,618
		1968 ²	582	1,764	2,346	171	970	1,141	753	2,734	3,487
		1968 ³	649	1,806	2,455	171	970	1,141	820	2,776	3,596
5	Utilities	1967	1,756	1,327	3,083	334	668	1,002	2,090	1,995	4,085
		1968 ²	1,898	1,361	3,259	377	678	1,055	2,275	2,039	4,314
		1968 ³	1,887	1,427	3,314	377	678	1,055	2,264	2,105	4,369
6	Construction industry ⁴	1967	13	240	253	6	220	226	19	460	479
		1968 ²	12	240	252	5	215	220	17	455	472
		1968 ³	12	240	252	5	215	220	17	455	472
7	Housing	1967	2,352	—	2,352	713	—	713	3,065	—	3,065
		1968 ²	2,577	—	2,577	777	—	777	3,354	—	3,354
		1968 ³	2,661	—	2,661	777	—	777	3,438	—	3,438
8	Trade — Wholesale and retail	1967	185	283	468	50	64	114	235	347	582
		1968 ²	223	302	525	51	67	118	274	369	643
		1968 ³	237	315	552	51	67	118	288	382	670
9	Finance, insurance and real estate.	1967	390	68	458	26	9	35	416	77	493
		1968 ²	363	61	424	26	10	36	389	71	460
		1968 ³	383	65	448	26	10	36	409	75	484
10	Commercial services	1967	152	339	491	24	71	95	176	410	586
		1968 ²	108	341	449	22	75	97	130	416	546
		1968 ³	102	342	444	22	75	97	124	417	541
11	Institutional services	1967	1,172	199	1,371	86	23	109	1,258	222	1,480
		1968 ²	1,478	226	1,704	99	24	123	1,577	250	1,827
		1968 ³	1,349	227	1,576	99	24	123	1,448	251	1,699
12	Government departments	1967	1,788	227	2,015	445	66	511	2,233	293	2,526
		1968 ²	1,980	208	2,188	502	71	573	2,482	279	2,761
		1968 ³	1,983	212	2,195	502	71	573	2,485	283	2,768
13	Totals (items 1 to 12)	1967	9,486	5,688	15,174	2,036	2,494	4,530	11,522	8,182	19,704
		1968 ²	10,179	5,623	15,802	2,219	2,554	4,773	12,398	8,177	20,575
		1968 ³	10,255	5,783	16,038	2,219	2,554	4,773	12,474	8,337	20,811

¹ Estimates for repair expenditures in past years showed relatively little change between the original forecast survey and the mid-year forecast survey. As a result establishments included in the mid-year sample survey were not asked to re-examine their original estimates of repair expenditures. Therefore the estimates for repair expenditures are as reported in the earlier survey at the beginning of the year.

² Original forecast.

³ Revised forecast — Capital expenditures.

⁴ Not surveyed on mid-year.

TABLE 2. Mining, Canada
(Millions of dollars)

Item No.	Type of mining	Capital expenditures			Repair expenditures ¹			Capital and repair expenditures			
		Construction	Machinery and equipment	Sub-total	Construction	Machinery and equipment	Sub-total	Construction	Machinery and equipment	Total	
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	
Metal mines											
1	Iron mines	1967	53.5	46.3	99.8	10.7	62.3	73.0	64.2	108.6	172.8
		1968 ²	24.3	19.8	44.1	11.1	67.0	78.1	35.4	86.8	122.2
		1968 ³	22.6	27.0	49.6	11.1	67.0	78.1	33.7	94.0	127.7
2	Other metal mines	1967	130.5	76.5	207.0	19.1	54.9	74.0	149.6	131.4	281.0
		1968 ²	126.0	58.6	184.6	19.3	54.0	73.3	145.3	112.6	257.9
		1968 ³	167.6	96.0	263.6	19.3	54.0	73.3	186.9	150.0	336.9
3	Sub-totals (items 1 and 2)	1967	184.0	122.8	306.8	29.8	117.2	147.0	213.8	240.0	453.8
		1968 ²	150.3	78.4	228.7	30.4	121.0	151.4	180.7	199.4	380.1
		1968 ³	190.2	123.0	313.2	30.4	121.0	151.4	220.6	244.0	464.6
Mineral fuels											
4	Coal mines	1967	0.8	1.5	2.3	0.4	9.0	9.4	1.2	10.5	11.7
		1968 ²	0.4	1.3	1.7	0.1	2.9	3.0	0.5	4.2	4.7
		1968 ³	0.4	1.2	1.6	0.1	2.9	3.0	0.5	4.1	4.6
5	Petroleum and gas ⁴	1967	415.0	88.4	503.4	35.5	18.1	53.6	450.5	106.5	557.0
		1968 ²	448.0	51.2	499.2	41.5	20.6	62.1	489.5	71.8	561.3
		1968 ³	441.8	59.5	501.3	41.5	20.6	62.1	483.3	80.1	563.4
6	Sub-totals (items 4 and 5)	1967	415.8	89.9	505.7	35.9	27.1	63.0	451.7	117.0	568.7
		1968 ²	448.4	52.5	500.9	41.6	23.5	65.1	490.0	76.0	566.0
		1968 ³	442.2	60.7	502.9	41.6	23.5	65.1	483.8	84.2	568.0
7	Other mining ⁵	1967	109.2	83.2	192.4	4.0	50.4	54.4	113.2	133.6	246.8
		1968 ²	66.2	110.2	176.4	3.4	51.2	54.6	69.6	161.4	231.0
		1968 ³	68.1	122.5	190.6	3.4	51.2	54.6	71.5	173.7	245.2
8	Total mining (items 3, 6 and 7).	1967	709.0	295.9	1,004.9	69.7	194.7	264.4	778.7	490.6	1,269.3
		1968 ²	664.9	241.1	906.0	75.4	195.7	271.1	740.3	436.8	1,177.1
		1968 ³	700.5	306.2	1,006.7	75.4	195.7	271.1	775.9	501.9	1,277.8

¹ Not surveyed on mid-year review. See footnote, Table 1.

² Original forecast.

³ Revised forecast - Capital expenditures.

⁴ Includes natural gas processing plants and contract drilling for petroleum and gas.

⁵ Includes asbestos, gypsum, salt, miscellaneous non-metal (including potash) and quarrying.

TABLE 3. Manufacturing, Canada

(Millions of dollars)

Item No.	Type of enterprise	Capital expenditures			Repair expenditures ¹			Capital and repair expenditures			
		Construction	Machinery and equipment	Sub-total	Construction	Machinery and equipment	Sub-total	Construction	Machinery and equipment	Total	
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	
1	Food and beverages	1967	66.6	168.1	234.7	16.8	83.8	100.6	83.4	251.9	335.3
		1968 ²	64.0	142.6	206.6	19.0	80.7	99.7	83.0	223.3	306.3
		1968 ³	77.8	162.2	240.0	19.0	80.7	99.7	96.8	242.9	339.7
2	Tobacco products	1967	5.2	10.7	15.9	1.8	4.6	6.4	7.0	15.3	22.3
		1968 ²	2.3	7.6	9.9	2.3	4.9	7.2	4.6	12.5	17.1
		1968 ³	4.2	8.2	12.4	2.3	4.9	7.2	6.5	13.1	19.6
3	Rubber	1967	5.2	22.1	27.3	2.0	17.3	19.3	7.2	39.4	46.6
		1968 ²	11.3	39.4	50.7	2.1	18.6	20.7	13.4	58.0	71.4
		1968 ³	9.6	38.5	48.1	2.1	18.6	20.7	11.7	57.1	68.8
4	Leather	1967	2.1	4.7	6.8	0.9	3.9	4.8	3.0	8.6	11.6
		1968 ²	1.5	4.2	5.7	0.7	3.8	4.5	2.2	8.0	10.2
		1968 ³	1.8	4.6	6.6	0.7	3.8	4.5	2.5	8.6	11.1
5	Textile	1967	22.4	56.6	79.0	5.6	29.3	34.9	28.0	85.9	113.9
		1968 ²	11.2	41.6	52.8	5.5	31.6	37.1	16.7	73.2	89.9
		1968 ³	12.8	46.3	59.1	5.5	31.6	37.1	18.3	77.9	96.2
6	Clothing and knitting mills	1967	2.5	13.1	15.6	1.5	5.3	6.8	4.0	18.4	22.4
		1968 ²	2.8	10.0	12.8	1.4	5.5	6.9	4.2	15.5	19.7
		1968 ³	3.2	12.5	15.7	1.4	5.5	6.9	4.6	18.0	22.6
7	Wood	1967	15.1	48.2	63.3	9.8	48.0	57.8	24.9	96.2	121.1
		1968 ²	14.6	44.6	59.2	8.2	47.1	55.3	22.8	91.7	114.5
		1968 ³	18.6	50.9	69.5	8.2	47.1	55.3	26.8	98.0	124.8
8	Furniture and fixtures	1967	9.8	9.5	19.3	1.6	3.3	4.9	11.4	12.8	24.2
		1968 ²	6.3	6.6	12.9	1.6	3.3	4.9	7.9	9.9	17.8
		1968 ³	8.3	7.2	15.5	1.6	3.3	4.9	9.9	10.5	20.4
9	Paper and allied industries	1967	128.4	355.6	484.0	12.5	162.2	174.7	140.9	517.8	658.7
		1968 ²	44.6	268.1	312.7	13.3	164.6	177.9	57.9	432.7	490.6
		1968 ³	53.4	269.8	323.2	13.3	164.6	177.9	66.7	434.4	501.1
10	Printing, publishing and allied industries	1967	10.4	33.1	43.5	3.6	10.4	14.0	14.0	43.5	57.5
		1968 ²	9.8	33.9	43.7	2.8	10.5	13.3	12.6	44.4	57.0
		1968 ³	11.0	39.0	50.0	2.8	10.5	13.3	13.8	49.5	63.3
11	Primary metals	1967	84.3	189.8	274.1	23.1	262.4	285.5	107.4	452.2	559.6
		1968 ²	81.1	225.2	306.3	24.3	287.0	311.3	105.4	512.2	617.6
		1968 ³	97.4	211.4	308.8	24.3	287.0	311.3	121.7	498.4	620.1
12	Metal fabricating	1967	29.2	88.0	117.2	7.3	41.3	48.6	36.5	129.3	165.8
		1968 ²	19.3	81.1	100.4	7.1	40.7	47.8	26.4	121.8	148.2
		1968 ³	26.5	83.5	110.0	7.1	40.7	47.8	33.6	124.2	157.8
13	Machinery	1967	19.1	39.4	58.5	3.9	18.7	22.6	23.0	58.1	81.1
		1968 ²	9.3	43.7	53.0	4.5	17.6	22.1	13.8	61.3	75.1
		1968 ³	14.3	43.1	57.4	4.5	17.6	22.1	18.8	60.7	79.5
14	Transportation equipment	1967	61.1	146.2	207.3	8.8	49.4	58.2	69.9	195.6	265.5
		1968 ²	46.5	118.7	165.2	9.1	51.4	60.5	55.6	170.1	225.7
		1968 ³	60.2	145.4	205.6	9.1	51.4	60.5	69.3	196.8	266.1
15	Electrical products	1967	23.6	71.6	95.2	5.5	28.4	33.9	29.1	100.0	129.1
		1968 ²	15.9	68.7	84.6	5.6	27.5	33.1	21.5	96.2	117.7
		1968 ³	15.5	68.6	84.1	5.6	27.5	33.1	21.1	96.1	117.2
16	Non-metallic mineral products	1967	35.4	76.7	112.1	7.3	57.2	64.5	42.7	133.9	176.6
		1968 ²	23.5	60.7	84.2	7.4	56.5	63.9	30.9	117.2	148.1
		1968 ³	22.7	58.8	81.5	7.4	56.5	63.9	30.1	115.3	145.4
17	Petroleum and coal products	1967	78.2	18.4	96.6	38.1	9.5	47.6	116.3	27.9	144.2
		1968 ²	99.6	25.2	124.8	39.7	11.0	50.7	139.3	36.2	175.5
		1968 ³	111.6	32.8	144.4	39.7	11.0	50.7	151.3	43.8	195.1
18	Chemical and chemical products	1967	63.4	201.6	265.0	12.6	88.7	101.3	76.0	290.3	366.3
		1968 ²	99.7	253.7	353.4	13.5	95.2	108.7	113.2	348.9	462.1
		1968 ³	79.6	229.7	309.3	13.5	95.2	108.7	93.1	324.9	418.0
19	Miscellaneous	1967	15.0	33.0	48.0	2.9	11.9	14.8	17.9	44.9	62.8
		1968 ²	18.5	39.7	58.2	2.7	12.8	15.5	21.2	52.5	73.7
		1968 ³	20.7	41.2	61.9	2.7	12.8	15.5	23.4	54.0	77.4
20	Capital items charged to operating expenses	1967	—	252.2	252.2	—	—	—	—	252.2	252.2
		1968 ²	—	248.6	248.6	—	—	—	—	248.6	248.6
		1968 ³	—	252.4	252.4	—	—	—	—	252.4	252.4
21	Totals (items 1 to 20)	1967	677.0	1,838.6	2,515.6	165.6	935.6	1,101.2	842.6	2,774.2	3,616.8
		1968 ²	581.8	1,763.9	2,345.7	170.8	970.3	1,141.1	752.6	2,734.2	3,486.8
		1968 ³	649.2	1,806.3	2,455.5	170.8	970.3	1,141.1	820.0	2,776.6	3,596.6

¹ Not surveyed on mid-year review. See footnote 1, Table 1.

² Original forecast.

³ Revised forecast.

TABLE 4. Utilities, Canada
(Millions of dollars)

Item No.	Type of enterprise	Capital expenditures			Repair expenditures ¹			Capital and repair expenditures			
		Construction	Machinery and equipment	Sub-total	Construction	Machinery and equipment	Sub-total	Construction	Machinery and equipment	Total	
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	
1	Electric power	1967	915.7	381.9	1,297.6	63.6	42.9	106.5	979.3	424.8	1,404.1
		1968 ²	942.4	388.9	1,331.3	70.0	47.4	117.4	1,012.4	436.3	1,448.7
		1968 ³	939.8	449.8	1,389.6	70.0	47.4	117.4	1,009.8	497.2	1,507.0
2	Gas distribution	1967	63.3	18.6	81.9	6.8	3.2	10.0	70.1	21.8	91.9
		1968 ²	74.1	16.8	90.9	7.3	3.3	10.6	81.4	20.1	101.5
		1968 ³	92.2	23.8	116.0	7.3	3.3	10.6	99.5	27.1	126.6
3	Railway transport	1967	175.0	150.2	325.2	153.6	234.3	387.9	328.6	384.5	713.1
		1968 ²	167.2	120.6	287.8	182.5	234.6	417.1	349.7	355.2	704.9
		1968 ³	153.2	119.0	272.2	182.5	234.6	417.1	335.7	353.6	689.3
4	Urban transit systems	1967	40.5	34.1	74.6	4.6	26.0	30.6	45.1	60.1	105.2
		1968 ²	22.2	15.7	37.9	4.4	23.3	27.7	26.6	39.0	65.6
		1968 ³	21.4	11.2	32.6	4.4	23.3	27.7	25.8	34.5	60.3
5	Water transport and services	1967	34.2	42.6	76.8	10.6	19.0	29.6	44.8	61.6	106.4
		1968 ²	61.2	43.3	104.5	11.3	19.3	30.6	72.5	62.6	135.1
		1968 ³	61.6	41.2	102.8	11.3	19.3	30.6	72.9	60.5	133.4
6	Motor transport	1967	7.6	59.4	67.0	2.8	83.7	86.5	10.4	143.1	153.5
		1968 ²	10.9	46.6	57.5	2.2	82.7	84.9	13.1	129.3	142.4
		1968 ³	15.1	63.2	78.3	2.2	82.7	84.9	17.3	145.9	163.2
7	Grain elevators	1967	34.2	7.4	41.6	7.6	3.1	10.7	41.8	10.5	52.3
		1968 ²	26.7	6.0	32.7	5.0	2.7	7.7	31.7	8.7	40.4
		1968 ³	30.9	5.4	36.3	5.0	2.7	7.7	35.9	8.1	44.0
8	Telephones ⁴	1967	184.7	375.4	560.1	54.0	163.5	217.5	238.7	538.9	777.6
		1968 ²	195.1	395.1	590.2	58.2	166.5	224.7	253.3	561.6	814.9
		1968 ³	196.4	403.7	600.1	58.2	166.5	224.7	254.6	570.2	824.8
9	Broadcasting	1967	8.1	25.0	33.1	1.3	4.8	6.1	9.4	29.8	39.2
		1968 ²	8.9	24.3	33.2	1.4	5.0	6.4	10.3	29.3	39.6
		1968 ³	6.4	27.3	33.7	1.4	5.0	6.4	7.8	32.3	40.1
10	Water systems	1967	94.2	3.4	97.6	20.4	2.3	22.7	114.6	5.7	120.3
		1968 ²	113.8	6.8	120.6	24.7	2.2	26.9	138.5	9.0	147.5
		1968 ³	125.5	7.6	133.1	24.7	2.2	26.9	150.2	9.8	160.0
11	Other utilities ⁵	1967	198.3	203.1	401.4	9.2	85.6	94.8	207.5	288.7	496.2
		1968 ²	275.2	270.4	545.6	9.8	91.0	100.8	285.0	361.4	646.4
		1968 ³	244.6	248.2	492.8	9.8	91.0	100.8	254.4	339.2	593.6
12	Capital items charged to operating expenses.	1967	—	25.6	25.6	—	—	—	—	25.6	25.6
		1968 ²	—	26.2	26.2	—	—	—	—	26.2	26.2
		1968 ³	—	27.0	27.0	—	—	—	—	27.0	27.0
13	Totals (items 1 to 12)	1967	1,755.8	1,326.7	3,082.5	334.5	668.4	1,002.9	2,090.3	1,995.1	4,085.4
		1968 ²	1,897.7	1,360.7	3,258.4	376.8	678.0	1,054.8	2,274.5	2,038.7	4,313.2
		1968 ³	1,887.1	1,427.4	3,314.5	376.8	678.0	1,054.8	2,263.9	2,105.4	4,369.3

¹ Not surveyed on mid-year review. See footnote 1, Table 1.

² Original forecast.

³ Revised forecast.

⁴ Includes telegraph and cable systems

⁵ Includes air transport, warehousing, oil and gas pipe lines, and toll highways and bridges.

TABLE 5. Trade and Finance, Canada
(Millions of dollars)

Item No.	Type of enterprise	Capital expenditures			Repair expenditures ¹			Capital and repair expenditures			
		Construction	Machinery and equipment	Sub-total	Construction	Machinery and equipment	Sub-total	Construction	Machinery and equipment	Total	
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	
Trade:											
1	Wholesale	1967	36.0	50.9	86.9	7.8	13.5	21.3	43.8	64.4	108.2
		1968 ²	50.3	57.7	108.0	8.5	14.5	23.0	58.8	72.2	131.0
		1968 ³	53.7	51.5	105.2	8.5	14.5	23.0	62.2	66.0	128.2
2	Chain stores	1967	26.0	55.5	81.5	7.6	10.8	18.4	33.6	66.3	99.9
		1968 ²	35.7	61.9	97.6	7.8	11.0	18.8	43.5	72.9	116.4
		1968 ³	43.0	66.5	109.5	7.8	11.0	18.8	50.8	77.5	128.3
3	Independent stores	1967	42.6	88.3	130.9	13.0	16.6	29.6	55.6	104.9	160.5
		1968 ²	53.1	91.1	144.2	12.6	17.0	29.6	65.7	108.1	173.8
		1968 ³	55.5	96.9	152.4	12.6	17.0	29.6	68.1	113.9	182.0
4	Department stores	1967	23.5	24.9	48.4	7.1	4.1	11.2	30.6	29.0	59.6
		1968 ²	25.7	25.1	50.8	6.1	3.9	10.0	31.8	29.0	60.8
		1968 ³	23.5	33.8	57.3	6.1	3.9	10.0	29.6	37.7	67.3
5	Automotive trade	1967	57.0	37.9	94.9	15.0	18.9	33.9	72.0	56.8	128.8
		1968 ²	58.6	38.6	97.2	15.8	20.6	36.4	74.4	59.2	133.6
		1968 ³	61.2	38.1	99.3	15.8	20.6	36.4	77.0	58.7	135.7
6	Capital items charged to operating expenses.	1967	—	25.7	25.7	—	—	—	—	25.7	25.7
		1968 ²	—	27.5	27.5	—	—	—	—	27.5	27.5
		1968 ³	—	28.3	28.3	—	—	—	—	28.3	28.3
7	Sub-totals (items 1 to 6) ..	1967	185.1	283.2	468.3	50.5	63.9	114.4	235.6	347.1	582.7
		1968 ²	223.4	301.9	525.3	50.8	67.0	117.8	274.2	368.9	643.1
		1968 ³	236.9	315.1	552.0	50.8	67.0	117.8	287.7	382.1	669.8
Finance:											
8	Banks	1967	25.4	19.7	45.1	5.4	3.6	9.0	30.8	23.3	54.1
		1968 ²	33.4	18.8	52.2	5.5	4.1	9.6	38.9	22.9	61.8
		1968 ³	29.8	17.5	47.3	5.5	4.1	9.6	35.3	21.6	56.9
9	Insurance, trust and loan companies.	1967	24.5	14.5	39.0	2.5	1.6	4.1	27.0	16.1	43.1
		1968 ²	20.8	11.4	32.2	2.2	1.5	3.7	23.0	12.9	35.9
		1968 ³	17.3	13.8	31.1	2.2	1.5	3.7	19.5	15.3	34.8
10	Other finance ⁴	1967	340.2	34.3	374.5	17.9	4.2	22.1	358.1	38.5	396.6
		1968 ²	308.8	31.2	340.0	18.0	4.3	22.3	326.8	35.5	362.3
		1968 ³	335.8	33.5	369.3	18.0	4.3	22.3	353.8	37.8	391.6
11	Sub-totals (items 8 to 10)	1967	390.1	68.5	458.6	25.8	9.4	35.2	415.9	77.9	493.8
		1968 ²	363.0	61.4	424.4	25.7	9.9	35.6	388.7	71.3	460.0
		1968 ³	382.9	64.8	447.7	25.7	9.9	35.6	408.6	74.7	483.3
12	Totals (items 7 and 11)	1967	575.2	351.7	926.9	76.3	73.3	149.6	651.5	425.0	1,076.5
		1968 ²	586.4	363.3	949.7	76.5	76.9	153.4	662.9	440.2	1,103.1
		1968 ³	619.8	379.9	999.7	76.5	76.9	153.4	696.3	456.8	1,153.1

¹ No surveyed on mid-year review, see footnote 1, Table 1.

² Original forecast.

³ Revised forecast.

⁴ The largest part of this item, in accordance with the S.I.C., is accounted for by expenditures of real estate companies engaged in developing, owning and leasing properties. These could include some outlays for multi-purpose developments where facilities are provided for theatres, stores, hotel accommodation, etc.

TABLE 6. Services, Canada
(millions of dollars)

Item No.	Type of enterprise	Capital expenditures			Repair expenditures ¹			Capital and repair expenditures			
		Construction	Machinery and equipment	Sub-total	Construction	Machinery and equipment	Sub-total	Construction	Machinery and equipment	Total	
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	
Commercial services:											
1	Laundries and dry cleaners	1967	1.7	8.5	10.2	1.4	4.0	5.4	3.1	12.5	15.6
		1968 ²	2.1	7.6	9.7	1.3	4.0	5.3	3.4	11.6	15.0
		1968 ³	2.6	7.8	10.4	1.3	4.0	5.3	3.9	11.8	15.7
2	Motion picture theatres	1967	2.0	3.2	5.2	2.7	0.5	3.2	4.7	3.7	8.4
		1968 ²	1.5	1.6	3.1	2.0	0.5	2.5	3.5	2.1	5.6
		1968 ³	3.1	1.9	5.0	2.0	0.5	2.5	5.1	2.4	7.5
3	Hotels ⁴	1967	34.9	16.9	51.8	13.8	8.6	22.4	48.7	25.5	74.2
		1968 ²	34.3	13.6	47.9	12.8	8.6	21.4	47.1	22.2	69.3
		1968 ³	34.2	14.2	48.4	12.8	8.6	21.4	47.0	22.8	69.8
4	Other commercial services ⁵	1967	113.2	310.7	423.9	6.3	57.5	63.8	119.5	368.2	487.7
		1968 ²	70.5	318.1	388.6	5.8	61.6	67.4	76.3	379.7	456.0
		1968 ³	62.5	318.2	380.7	5.8	61.6	67.4	68.3	379.8	448.1
5	Sub-totals (items 1 to 4)	1967	151.8	339.3	491.1	24.2	70.6	94.8	176.0	409.9	585.9
		1968 ²	108.4	340.9	449.3	21.9	74.7	96.6	130.3	415.6	545.9
		1968 ³	102.4	342.1	444.5	21.9	74.7	96.6	124.3	416.8	541.1
Institutional services:											
6	Churches ⁶	1967	46.4	4.3	50.7	7.0	1.3	8.3	53.4	5.6	59.0
		1968 ²	35.8	3.1	38.9	5.9	1.1	7.0	41.7	4.2	45.9
		1968 ³	35.8	3.1	38.9	5.9	1.1	7.0	41.7	4.2	45.9
7	Universities	1967	283.9	53.5	337.4	10.2	2.2	12.4	294.1	55.7	349.8
		1988 ²	340.7	59.0	399.7	12.5	2.5	15.0	353.2	61.5	414.7
		1968 ³	325.3	57.5	382.8	12.5	2.5	15.0	337.8	60.0	397.8
8	Schools	1967	611.8	82.0	693.8	39.7	8.2	47.9	651.5	90.2	741.7
		1968 ²	830.8	91.6	922.4	47.6	9.5	57.1	878.4	101.1	979.5
		1968 ³	737.4	93.5	830.9	47.6	9.5	57.1	785.0	103.0	888.0
9	Hospitals	1967	212.6	57.3	269.9	27.8	10.4	38.2	240.4	67.7	308.1
		1968 ²	248.6	68.6	317.2	31.0	10.6	41.6	279.6	79.2	358.8
		1968 ³	225.7	69.4	295.1	31.0	10.6	41.6	256.7	80.0	336.7
10	Other institutional services	1967	16.8	1.8	18.6	1.6	0.5	2.1	18.4	2.3	20.7
		1968 ²	22.1	3.4	25.5	1.8	0.5	2.3	23.9	3.9	27.8
		1968 ³	24.5	3.6	28.1	1.8	0.5	2.3	26.3	4.1	30.4
11	Sub-totals (Items 6 to 10)	1967	1,171.5	198.9	1,370.4	86.3	22.6	108.9	1,257.8	221.5	1,479.3
		1968 ²	1,478.0	225.7	1,703.7	98.8	24.2	123.0	1,576.8	249.9	1,826.7
		1968 ³	1,348.7	227.1	1,575.8	98.8	24.2	123.0	1,447.5	251.3	1,698.8
12	Government departments	1967	1,788.3	227.4	2,015.7	444.8	66.0	510.8	2,233.1	293.4	2,526.5
		1968 ²	1,980.3	208.0	2,188.3	502.3	71.2	573.5	2,482.6	279.2	2,761.8
		1968 ³	1,983.3	212.0	2,195.3	502.3	71.2	573.5	2,485.6	283.2	2,768.8
13	Totals (items 5, 11 and 12)	1967	3,111.6	765.6	3,877.2	555.3	159.2	714.5	3,666.9	924.8	4,591.7
		1968 ²	3,566.7	774.6	4,341.3	623.0	170.1	793.1	4,189.7	944.7	5,134.4
		1968 ³	3,434.4	781.2	4,215.6	623.0	170.1	793.1	4,057.4	951.3	5,008.7

¹ Not surveyed on mid-year review, See footnote 1, Table 1.

² Original forecast.

³ Revised forecast.

⁴ See footnote 4, Table 5.

⁵ Includes services to business management, recreational services other than motion picture theatres, personal services other than hotels, laundries and cleaners and miscellaneous services such as trade and exhibition associations, Estimates are also included for commercial vehicles not covered by the other sector tables.

⁶ Not surveyed on mid-year review.

6. Estimates of Labour Income Total labour income was estimated at \$2,821.7 million in April and \$2,902.7 million in May.

Seasonally-adjusted, wages and salaries were \$39.7 million (1.5%) higher in April than in March. The largest variation was an increase of \$22.3 million (3.1%) in manufacturing, largely attributed to the cessation of labour disputes in the motor vehicle industry. All other industry groups increased moderately except forestry, public utilities and transportation, storage and communications which decreased slightly.

During May, wages and salaries (seasonally-adjusted) increased by \$28.0 million (1.0%). Increases were recorded in all industrial divisions except mining and transportation, storage and communication where small declines were recorded.

Wages and Salaries and Supplementary Labour Income
Basis: 1948 Standard Industrial Classification

	Unadjusted for Seasonal Variation			
	May/68	Apr./68	Mar./68(r)	May/67
Agriculture, Fishing and Trapping ..	23.8	18.3	15.3	21.3
Forestry	34.7	25.7	28.0	32.4
Mining	72.5	70.5	72.2	66.9
Manufacturing	758.0	744.7	721.2	710.6
Construction	216.8	198.9	184.9	212.4
Transportation, Storage and Communication(1)	246.5	241.7	236.9	234.4
Public Utilities	52.7	51.6	51.4	44.0
Trade	406.2	398.9	391.3	373.3
Finance, Insurance and Real Estate .	122.7	121.3	120.2	110.1
Service	556.2	546.4	539.1	509.4
Government, Non-military	260.6	252.5	249.9	231.1
Total Wages and Salaries	2,750.7	2,670.5	2,610.4	2,545.9
Supplementary Labour Income	152.0	151.2	146.5	139.0
Total Labour Income	2,902.7	2,821.7	2,756.9	2,684.9

	Adjusted for Seasonal Variation			
	May/68	Apr./68	Mar./68(r)	May/67
Agriculture, Fishing and Trapping ..	23.7	22.8	22.6	20.9
Forestry	37.6	34.2	34.9	36.5
Mining	72.8	73.0	71.7	67.0
Manufacturing	757.5	752.7	730.4	708.9
Construction	216.5	215.3	212.8	211.2
Transportation, Storage and Communication(1)	246.1	246.3	247.4	234.9
Public Utilities	53.5	52.6	52.9	44.5
Trade	407.1	403.0	399.6	374.7
Finance, Insurance and Real Estate .	122.7	121.3	120.2	110.1
Service	554.7	548.0	539.3	496.9
Government, Non-military	263.6	258.6	256.3	232.2
Total Wages and Salaries	2,755.8	2,727.8	2,688.1	2,536.8
Supplementary Labour Income	147.2	145.6	143.5	136.3
Total Labour Income	2,903.0	2,873.4	2,831.6	2,673.1

(1) Includes Post Office.
(r) Revised Figures.

7. Federal Government Employment Civilian employment within the public service totalled 369.4 thousand at the end of December 1967, according to an advance release that will be contained in the December issue of the Dominion Bureau of Statistics report, "Federal Government Employment".

Total payrolls for the last three months of the year amounted to \$584.3 million, opposed to \$597.4 million for the period July to September. Cumulative payrolls for 1967 amounted to \$2,305 million, compared to \$2,048 million for 1966.

In the agency and proprietary corporations and other agencies group, employment decreased to 138.7 thousand at the end of December from 159.1 thousand in September. Total payrolls for the period October-December amounted to \$247.0 million, 5.3% below the previous three months. Cumulative payrolls for the year came to \$985 million, compared to \$856.8 million for 1966.

Staff strength of the departments and departmental corporations was 230.7 thousand at the end of December, a decrease of 2.3% from the September figure of 236.1 thousand. Total payrolls for the three month period amounted to \$337.2 million, a slight decrease (0.2%) over the July-September payroll.

Payrolls for the 1967 calendar year amounted to \$1,320 million, 10.8% greater than for 1966.

8. Corporations and Labour Unions Returns Act The Report for 1966, Part II (Labour Unions), of the Corporations and Labour Unions Returns Act is being released today. It presents a statistical summary and analysis of the information contained in annual returns filed with the Dominion Statistician by labour organizations subject to Part II of the Act for fiscal years ending in 1966. It constitutes the Fifth Annual Report published under the Act.

9. The Labour Force The labour force increased by 165,000 to 8,323,000 between June and July. This smaller-than-usual increase followed an unusually large influx of students into the labour market between May and June. Employment increased during the month by 189,000 to 7,952,000. Unemployment decreased during this period by 24,000 to 371,000.

Compared to a year ago, the labour force showed an increase of 198,000, or 2.4%. Employment was up by 111,000 and unemployment by 87,000.

Employment Employment among persons 14 to 19 years of age increased by 204,000 between June and July which compared with average gains of 254,000 during the same period in the past five years. The smaller-than-usual advance during the month followed an unusually large increase between May and June.

As usual, employment among persons 20 years of age and over declined during the month as many married women moved out of the labour force during the school holiday period.

About two-thirds (124,000) of the June-to-July increase in employment was in non-farm industries; farm employment increased by 65,000. Gains were recorded in trade (45,000), construction (34,000), transportation, communication and other utilities (19,000) and community, business and personal services (18,000). Employment in manufacturing, which in recent years has gone up between June and July, registered a decrease of 22,000.

Compared with a year ago, non-farm employment in July 1968 was up by 137,000. The largest gain took place in community, business and personal services (89,000). Smaller gains were recorded in transportation, communication and other utilities (34,000) and trade (22,000). Employment in manufacturing was lower than a year ago by 30,000.

Year-to-year increases in employment were recorded in British Columbia (4.2%), the Prairies (2.3%) and Ontario (2.1%). There was little change in the Atlantic region and in Quebec.

Unemployment Between June and July unemployment decreased by 24,000 to 371,000. This compares with an average June-July decrease of 7,000 during the past five years.

Of the total unemployed in July 123,000, or 33%, had been unemployed for less than one month. Some 147,000, or 40%, had been unemployed for one to three months, and some 101,000, or 27%, for four months or over.

Unemployment in July 1968 represented 4.5% of the labour force, compared with 3.5% in July 1967, and 3.1% in July 1966. The seasonally adjusted unemployment rate for July 1968 was 5.3%.

M E R C H A N D I S I N G

10. Department Store Sales During the week ended July 27, department store sales rose in Canada by 6.4% over the corresponding week last year, with regional changes as follows: Atlantic Provinces, -0.9%; Quebec, -5.1%; Ontario, +8.0%; Manitoba, +10.6%; Saskatchewan, +18.5%; Alberta, +4.4% and British Columbia, +8.7%.

11. Department Store Sales and Stocks Department store sales increased 10.9% to \$185,837,000 from \$167,508,000 in May 1967. The largest increase occurred in toys and games, (24.7%). Only two departments reported decreased sales, of 30.7% in furs and of 2.3% in millinery. Stocks at selling value were valued at \$616,158, the largest value occurring in the men's furnishings department (\$41,426,000) and the smallest in millinery (\$1,510).

For the January-May period, the value of sales increased by 9.8%, with the largest increase reported in women's and girls' hosiery (23.5%). Only three departments reported decreases: furs, -12.0%; piece goods, -0.1% and linens and domestics, -0.2%.

12. Restaurants Total restaurant receipts during June decreased by 2.8% to \$96,127,000. Of this total \$89,934,000 were received by independent businesses and \$6,193,000 by chain establishments. During the six-month period, total receipts increased by 0.4% to \$535,500,000, with independent restaurants receiving \$499,273,000 and chain establishments \$36,227,000.

13. Sawmills East of the Rockies Production in sawmills east of the Rockies in June fell to 290,922,000 feet board measure from 298,968,000 feet board measure in June, 1967. For the six months to the end of June, production amounted to 1,578,518,000 feet board measure compared to 1,537,075,000 feet board measure during the same period last year. Stocks on hand at June 30 totalled 488,833,000 feet board measure.
14. Sawmills in British Columbia June production of lumber and ties in sawmills in British Columbia came to 673.3 thousand feet board measure, compared to 670.3 thousand feet board measure in June 1967. Of this total, 329.4 thousand feet board measure were produced in coast mills (343.2 thousand in June 1967) and 343.9 thousand in interior mills (327.1 thousand). Production for the six months ended June totalled 3,793.5 thousand feet board measure, a decrease from the last year's period production of 3,847.5 thousand. Coast mills accounted for 2,086.6 thousand feet board measure of the total (1,985.0 thousand in 1967) while interior mills accounted for 1,707.1 thousand (1,862.4 thousand).
15. Plastic Bottles The periodicity and quantity were incorrectly stated in item 5 on plastic bottles in the Daily of August 14, 1968. The correct version reads as follows: Plastic bottles produced during the second quarter of 1968 numbered 70,639,000, of which 53,256,000 were shipped to outside customers. These shipments were valued free on board at the plant at \$3,752,000.
16. Concrete Products June production of concrete brick, expressed in terms of single brick equivalent decreased to 7,513,406 bricks from the 8,190,419 produced in June 1967. Production for the January-June period, however, increased to 37,248,280 bricks from 35,430,138. Production of ready-mixed concrete in June rose to 1,372,516 cubic yards from 1,226,444 in the 1967 month, and cumulative production rose to 6,022,252 cubic yards from 5,131,457. (All 1967 figures are revised).
17. Paints, Varnishes and Lacquers The value of June sales of paints, varnishes and lacquers amounted to \$20,410,569, compared to \$20,554,225 in June 1967. Value of sales for the six months ended June increased to \$106,262,441 from \$102,079,813 in the 1967 period.
18. Raw Hides, Skins and Finished Leather Stocks of raw hides and skins held by packers, dealers and tanners on June 30, with the revised June 30, 1967 figures in brackets, are as follows: cattle hides, 324,965 (330,107); calf and kip skins, 209,373 (209,170); sheep and lamb skins, 23,861 dozen (41,610 dozen); goat skins, 9,367 (4,491); horse hides, 7,666 (8,510); and all other hides and skins, 2,021 (803).
19. Refrigerators and Freezers Production of domestic refrigerators and freezers during June increased to 39,625 units from 26,922 in June 1967, while production for the six-month period came to 225,763 (199,776). Total sales during June amounted to 37,903 units (35,275), and during the January-June period came to 201,193 (188,260).
20. Motor Vehicles Preliminary figures show that the July production of motor vehicles came to 64,253 units compared to 44,271 in the 1967 month. Of these, 22,831 were commercial vehicles (12,248 in 1967) and 41,422 were passenger automobiles (32,023). January-June production of motor vehicles totalled 664,209 (571,341 in 1967) of which 164,435 were commercial vehicles (144,949) and 499,774 were passenger automobiles (426,392).

21. Iron Castings, Pipe and Fittings Production of iron castings, pipe and fittings decreased to 79,862 tons in June from the 82,447 tons produced in June 1967. Shipments during the month also decreased to 52,743 tons from 64,182 in 1967. Cumulative production decreased to 484,732 tons from 505,926 tons in 1967 and tonnage shipped during this period dropped to 297,959 tons from 369,022 tons. (All 1967 figures are revised).

22. Steel Ingots Steel ingot production for the week ended August 17 totalled 203,431 tons, a decrease of 2.4% from the preceding week's total of 208,308 tons. The comparable week's total of 1967 was 189,539 tons. The index of production based on the average weekly output during 1957-1959 of 96,108 equalling 100 was 212 in the current week, 217 a week earlier and 197 one year ago.

23. Steel Ingots and Pig Iron June production of steel ingots came to 895,123 tons, compared to 781,142 tons in June 1967 and 836,492 tons in June 1966. Production for the year to date came to 6,459,005 tons (5,605,636 tons in 1967 and 5,961,519 in 1966). Production of pig iron for June, at 733,042 tons represented an increase over both the 1967 and 1966 production of 614,289 tons and 607,346 tons respectively. Cumulative production stood at 4,994,436 tons, 3,991,566 tons and 4,316,600 tons for 1968, 1967 and 1966 respectively.

24. Net Shipments of Rolled Steel Products - June 1968

	Domestic net tons	Exports of 2,000 pounds	Total
Ingots and semi-finished shapes ...	25,162	29,648	54,810
Rails	17,151	346	17,497
Wire rods	40,341	4,358	44,699
Structural shapes:			
Heavy	33,461	3,771	37,232
Bar-sized shapes	8,017	1,710	9,727
Concrete reinforcing bars	60,534	324	60,858
Other hot rolled bars:			
Flats	53,552(1)	6,880(1)	60,432(1)
Other			
Tie plates and track material	6,132	9	6,141
Plates (including plates for pipes and tubes)	80,206	11,685	91,891
Hot rolled sheets	63,185	23,315	86,500
Hot rolled strip	22,781	92	22,873
Cold finished bars	5,484	27	5,511
Cold reduced sheets and strip, tin mill, black plate and tin plate ..	105,688	31,398(2)	137,086
Galvanized sheets	42,572	10,968	53,540
Totals	564,266	124,531	688,797

(1) Separate breakdown not available.

(2) Includes 3,419 tons exported for conversion and return.

25. Census of Manufactures, 1966 The following summarized statistics will appear later in detail in regular publications of the Manufacturing and Primary Industries Division.

Primary Metal Industries

Selected Principal Statistics		1964	1965	1966p	% change 1966/1965
Establishments	No.	398	401	408	+ 1.7
<u>Manufacturing Activity</u>					
Production and related workers ..	No.	77,770	83,443	87,748	+ 5.2
Man-hours paid	'000	167,520	178,964	185,428	+ 3.6
Wages	\$'000	427,710	478,482	518,347	+ 8.3
Value of shipments	\$'000	2,546,923	2,854,069	3,085,130	+ 8.1
Value added	\$'000	1,136,495	1,332,922	1,387,203	+ 4.1
<u>Total Activity</u>					
Total employees	No.	100,407	107,504	113,645	+ 5.7
Total salaries and wages	\$'000	583,191	651,267	716,558	+10.0
Total value added	\$'000	1,163,390	1,365,613	1,414,996	+ 3.6

p Preliminary

Printing, Publishing and Allied Industries

Selected Principal Statistics		1964	1965	1966p	% change 1966/1965
Establishments	No.	3,439	3,465	3,507	+ 1.2
<u>Manufacturing Activity</u>					
Production and related workers ..	No.	43,132	44,746	46,837	+ 4.7
Man-hours paid	'000	88,980	91,861	95,600	+ 4.1
Wages	\$'000	213,007	230,592	251,918	+ 9.2
Value of shipments	\$'000	983,921	1,085,229	1,204,665	+11.0
Value added	\$'000	665,065	734,730	808,705	+10.1
<u>Total Activity</u>					
Total employees	No.	75,448	78,737	81,996	+ 4.1
Total salaries and wages	\$'000	385,687	422,225	463,661	+ 9.8
Total value added	\$'000	676,013	748,200	820,513	+ 9.7

p Preliminary

Metal Fabricating Industries

(excluding Machinery and Transportation Equipment Industries)

Selected Principal Statistics		1964	1965	1966p	% change 1966/1965
Establishments	No.	3,455	3,581	3,811	+ 6.4
<u>Manufacturing Activity</u>					
Production and related workers ..	No.	89,873	99,839	107,187	+ 7.4
Man-hours paid	'000	193,080	214,375	229,977	+ 7.3
Wages	\$'000	413,120	478,655	552,361	+15.4
Value of shipments	\$'000	2,137,178	2,466,811	2,763,696	+12.0
Value added	\$'000	1,053,596	1,228,592	1,387,936	+13.0
<u>Total Activity</u>					
Total employees	No.	121,021	133,992	143,311	+ 7.0
Total salaries and wages	\$'000	602,707	691,525	794,769	+14.9
Total value added	\$'000	1,101,784	1,295,719	1,446,947	+11.7

p Preliminary

Soft Drink Manufacturers

Selected Principal Statistics				% change	
		1964	1965	1966p	1966/1965
Establishments	No.	481	470	460	- 2.1
<u>Manufacturing Activity</u>					
Production and related workers ..	No.	5,226	5,195	5,570	+ 7.2
Man-hours paid	'000	11,595	11,356	12,126	+ 6.8
Wages	\$'000	19,196	20,208	23,065	+14.1
Value of shipments	\$'000	218,452	225,702	254,006	+12.5
Value added	\$'000	137,027	143,153	156,852	+ 9.6
<u>Total Activity</u>					
Total employees	No.	13,453	13,629	14,311	+ 5.0
Total salaries and wages	\$'000	57,465	61,612	69,541	+12.9
Total value added	\$'000	141,010	147,376	160,812	+ 9.1

p Preliminary

Petroleum and Coal Products Industries

Selected Principal Statistics				% change	
		1964	1965	1966p	1966/1965
Establishments	No.	89	90	89	- 1.1
<u>Manufacturing Activity</u>					
Production and related workers ..	No.	7,168	6,825	6,832	+ 0.1
Man-hours paid	'000	15,623	14,513	15,005	+ 3.4
Wages	\$'000	44,784	43,387	48,780	+12.4
Value of shipments	\$'000	1,418,528	1,430,572	1,495,308	+ 4.5
Value added	\$'000	286,722	265,288	276,468	+ 4.2
<u>Total Activity</u>					
Total employees	No.	15,009	14,330	15,403	+ 7.5
Total salaries and wages	\$'000	102,598	102,825	119,652	+16.4
Total value added	\$'000	289,568	269,854	283,918	+ 5.2

p Preliminary

Chemical and Chemical Products Industries

Selected Principal Statistics				% change	
		1964	1965	1966p	1966/1965
Establishments	No.	1,140	1,118	1,152	+ 3.0
<u>Manufacturing Activity</u>					
Production and related workers ..	No.	33,555	35,057	37,125	+ 5.9
Man-hours paid	'000	72,168	75,122	79,618	+ 6.0
Wages	\$'000	160,879	173,350	195,043	+12.5
Value of shipments	\$'000	1,798,065	1,973,320	2,174,198	+10.2
Value added	\$'000	949,649	1,035,483	1,129,578	+ 9.1
<u>Total Activity</u>					
Total employees	No.	67,433	70,975	73,317	+ 3.3
Total salaries and wages	\$'000	377,408	412,402	451,833	+ 9.6
Total value added	\$'000	1,019,544	1,109,232	1,212,649	+ 9.3

p Preliminary

Electrical products industries

Selected Principal Statistics		1964	1965	1966p	% change 1966/1965
Establishments	No.	578	595	639	+ 7.4
<u>Manufacturing Activity</u>					
Production and related workers ..	No.	64,079	69,923	77,753	+11.2
Man-hours paid	'000	136,979	147,687	165,340	+12.0
Wages	\$'000	277,019	312,667	363,444	+16.2
Value of shipments	\$'000	1,703,964	1,902,539	2,186,556	+14.9
Value added	\$'000	874,056	962,655	1,101,899	+14.5
<u>Total Activity</u>					
Total employees	No.	105,414	113,463	124,498	+ 9.7
Total salaries and wages	\$'000	527,084	584,665	670,342	+14.7
Total value added	\$'000	959,657	1,060,757	1,214,095	+14.5

p Preliminary

Transportation Equipment Industries

Selected Principal Statistics		1964	1965	1966p	% change 1966/1965
Establishments	No.	744	770	805	+ 4.5
<u>Manufacturing Activity</u>					
Production and related workers ..	No.	90,123	99,705	108,461	+ 8.8
Man-hours paid	'000	196,269	219,367	235,865	+ 7.5
Wages	\$'000	483,049	576,180	635,866	+10.4
Value of shipments	\$'000	3,197,689	3,864,971	4,238,415	+ 9.7
Value added	\$'000	1,218,498	1,455,911	1,611,634	+10.7
<u>Total Activity</u>					
Total employees	No.	123,767	135,481	146,932	+ 8.5
Total salaries and wages	\$'000	708,833	830,251	922,730	+11.1
Total value added	\$'000	1,297,404	1,606,153	1,747,179	+ 8.8

p Preliminary

Non-metallic Mineral Products Industries

Selected Principal Statistics		1964	1965	1966p	% change 1966/1965
Establishments	No.	1,336	1,351	1,369	+ 1.3
<u>Manufacturing Activity</u>					
Production and related workers ..	No.	35,598	38,246	39,560	+ 3.4
Man-hours paid	'000	79,761	85,863	88,942	+ 3.6
Wages	\$'000	164,303	188,351	206,116	+ 9.4
Value of shipments	\$'000	918,237	1,037,982	1,121,417	+ 8.0
Value added	\$'000	512,931	580,154	635,607	+ 9.6
<u>Total Activity</u>					
Total employees	No.	48,501	51,218	53,188	+ 3.8
Total salaries and wages	\$'000	240,129	268,819	294,927	+ 9.7
Total value added	\$'000	537,333	604,689	664,067	+ 9.8

p Preliminary

Machinery Industries (except Electrical Machinery)

Selected Principal Statistics	1964	1965	1966p	% change 1966/1965
Establishments No.	650	684	726	+ 6.1
<u>Manufacturing Activity</u>				
Production and related workers .. No.	38,275	43,007	46,839	+ 8.9
Man-hours paid '000	82,372	93,628	101,976	+ 8.9
Wages \$'000	189,959	224,124	258,016	+15.1
Value of shipments \$'000	1,077,662	1,235,388	1,463,238	+18.4
Value added \$'000	540,502	632,101	722,324	+14.3
<u>Total Activity</u>				
Total employees No.	63,912	70,683	75,451	+ 6.7
Total salaries and wages \$'000	346,553	399,342	455,083	+14.0
Total value added \$'000	691,004	802,204	924,543	+15.3

p Preliminary

26. Shipments of Foundation Garments Manufactured in Canada during quarter ended June 30, 1967 and 1968

Item	1967 ^r		1968	
	Quantity dozens	Actual Percentage coverage	Quantity dozens	Actual Percentage coverage
Bandeaux bras	328,452	99.5	340,959	100.0
Longline bras	40,298	99.3	44,968	100.0
Girdles and pantie girdles	144,421	96.0	150,520	100.0
Corsets and corselettes	14,091	98.0	16,003	100.0
Garter belts	39,663	100.0	29,302	100.0
Total shipments ...	566,925	98.0	581,752	100.0

r Revised figures.

T O B A C C O

27. Cigarettes Opening inventory of cigarettes for July numbered 4,169,226,000, and total production came to 2,980,124,000. Sales to domestic customers stood at 4,361,721,000. Ex-warehoused sales for ships stores (including sales to embassies) amounted to 23,253,000 and ex-warehoused sales for export numbered 45,626,000. The closing inventory came to 2,718,750,000. (Sales include those to wholesalers or retailers).

A G R I C U L T U R E A N D F O O D

28. Stocks of Honey Held by Producers - Quarter ended June 30, 1968
(Revised Statement)

Period	Eastern Canada		Western Canada		Total
	Containers		Containers		
	less than 25 lb.	25 lb. and over	less than 25 lb.	25 lb. and over	
June 30, 1967 ...	478,271	2,236,685	2,189,412	8,258,797	13,163,165
June 30, 1968 ...	(1)	4,775,687	1,627,128	10,499,293	16,902,108
% change	-	-	-	-	+ 12.8

(1) Confidential, included with 25 lb. and over.

29. Salt Production of dry salt and salt content of brine came to 423,510 tons in June and to 2,597,462 tons during the year to date. The quantity of dry salt and salt content of brine shipped or used by producers during June amounted to 359,308 tons and during the cumulative period to 2,551,884 tons.

30. Hogs The total number of hogs on farms in Canada (1) at June 1, 1968 is estimated at 5,682,000, down 5% from 6,012,000 at June 1, 1967. In the East and West numbers are down by 6% and 5% respectively from the corresponding period a year earlier. All provinces have decreased their hog inventories except Nova Scotia and New Brunswick.

The number of sows farrowed in the spring period of 1968 (December 1967 - May 1968) is estimated at 594,600, down 2% from the 1967 spring farrowings. Farrowings are down in both the Eastern and Western regions although the Maritimes and Alberta had increased farrowings. Sows and gilts kept for breeding numbered 651,900, down by 3%.

Reports from farmers indicate that fall farrowings could be 600,500 which, if realized, would be 2% below the 1967 fall farrowings. Indications are for lower farrowings both in the East (down 3%) and the West (down 1%). Exceptions are expected in Nova Scotia, New Brunswick and Alberta. Sows bred before June 1, and expected to farrow before September 1, are estimated at 306,600, down 2% from the estimate of 312,500 that farrowed in the third quarter of 1967.

The report released today includes a tabulation of revised semi-annual estimates (as at June 1 and December 1) of pigs on farms between the Census years 1961 and 1966. Previously published estimates for the intercensal years were revised to conform with Census benchmarks.

(1) This figure does not include Newfoundland, which, according to the 1966 Census had 7,307 hogs on Census farms of which 1,385 were six months old or older.

VITAL STATISTICS

31. Vital Statistics In June, a total of 28,459 births were registered in the provincial offices compared with 31,030 in June last year. The cumulative total for the first half of 1968 was 4.5% lower than in the corresponding period of 1967 with increases reported in Newfoundland, Prince Edward Island and Saskatchewan.

There were 14,205 marriages in June, approximately the same as the 14,225 reported in June 1967. For the six-month period, marriages were 6.5% above the same period of last year, with decreases in Prince Edward Island, Nova Scotia and British Columbia.

The total number of deaths during June was 11,674, compared with 12,436 in June last year. During the first six months, deaths were 5.5% above last year's total for the same period with increases in all provinces except Newfoundland and Nova Scotia.

CENSUS

32. Population by Census Tracts The first five of a series of twenty-eight Census Tract bulletins are being released today by the Census Division of the Dominion Bureau of Statistics. The bulletins give data from the 1966 Census on population, households and families by census tracts. Population characteristics include age, sex and marital status. Households are classified by number of persons and families; dwellings, by type and tenure; and families by age of head, number and ages of children, and type of family. The remaining reports in the series will be released within the next few weeks.

33. Estimated Population of Canada and Provinces Canada's estimated population at June 1, 1968 was 20,744,000 according to a bulletin (Catalogue No. 91-201) released today by the Dominion Bureau of Statistics. This shows an increase of 339,000, or 1.7%, over the June 1, 1967 estimate of 20,405,000 and an increase of 729,000, or 3.6% over the June 1, 1966 Census count. The smaller increase over the census year 1967-68 (339,000) as compared with the increase in the census year 1966-67 (390,000) is fairly evenly divided among the four components of population growth; in the 1967-68 census year, the drop in births was about 10,000, immigration was also about 10,000 lower, deaths had risen by about 8,000 and estimated emigration had increased by about 11,000.

Ontario continued to show the largest increase, 157,000, or 2.2%, with an estimated population of 7,306,000 in 1968 as compared with 7,149,000 in 1967. Although Ontario constitutes 35% of Canada's total population, about 53% of the immigrants to Canada choose Ontario as their province of destination, and Ontario also gains from the interprovincial movements of Canadians, British Columbia with the second largest increase, 60,000, and the largest percentage increase (3.3%) had an estimated population of 2,007,000 in 1968, as compared to 1,947,000 on June 1, 1967. British Columbia continued to be the province attracting the largest number of interprovincial migrants. Quebec's population at June 1, 1968 was estimated at 5,927,000, an increase of 59,000, or 1.0%, over 5,868,000 on June 1, 1967. Alberta gained 36,000 in population over the 1967-68 Census year, increasing from 1,490,000 in 1967 to 1,526,000 in 1968. Manitoba gained 8,000, rising from 963,000 in 1967 to 971,000 in 1968; Newfoundland rose from 500,000 in 1967 to 507,000 in 1968. The estimated population of New Brunswick increased by 4,000, from 620,000 in 1967 to 624,000 in 1968; Nova Scotia increased by 3,000, from 757,000 in 1967 to 760,000 in 1968; Saskatchewan increased by 2,000 from 958,000 to 960,000 over the year and Prince Edward Island increased by 1,000 to an estimated 110,000 at June 1, 1968.

The final census count of June 1, 1966 was the starting point of these estimates. To these provincial counts were added the births and immigrations by census years while deaths and emigrations were subtracted. The interprovincial movement of population was calculated from data on movements of families in receipt of family allowances.

Catalogue numbers and prices are shown following the titles, except in cases where items are advance information.

1. Preliminary Statement of Canadian Trade, July 1968
2. Preliminary Statement of Total Canadian Exports, July 1968
3. Building Materials Price Indexes and Selected Components, July 1968
4. Weekly Security Price Indexes, August 15, 1968
5. Private and Public Investment in Canada, Outlook, Mid-Year Review, 1968
6. Estimates of Labour Income, April and May, 1968
7. Federal Government Employment, December 1967
8. Report for 1966, Corporations and Labour Unions Returns Act, Part II: Labour Unions
9. The Labour Force, Week ended July 20, 1968
10. Department Store Sales by Regions, Week ended July 27, 1968 (63-003), \$2.00 a year
11. Department Store Sales and Stocks, May 1968 (63-002), 20¢/\$2.00
12. Restaurant Statistics, June 1968 (63-011), 10¢/\$1.00
13. Sawmills East of the Rockies, June 1968
14. Production of Lumber and Ties in Sawmills in British Columbia, June 1968
15. Production and Shipments of Plastic Bottles, Second Quarter, 1968
16. Concrete Products, June 1968 (44-002), 10¢/\$1.00
17. Sales of Paints, Varnishes and Lacquers, June 1968 (46-001), 10¢/\$1.00
18. Raw Hides, Skins and Finished Leather, June 1968 (33-001), 10¢/\$1.00
19. Domestic Refrigerators and Freezers, June 1968 (43-001), 10¢/\$1.00
20. Preliminary Report on the Production of Motor Vehicles, July 1968 (42-001) 10¢/\$1.00
21. Iron Castings and Cast Iron Pipe and Fittings, June 1968 (41-004), 10¢/\$1.00
22. Production of Steel Ingots, Week ended August 17, 1968
23. Steel Ingots and Pig Iron, July 1968 (41-002), 10¢/\$1.00
24. Net Shipments of Rolled Steel Products, June 1968
25. Census of Manufactures, 1966
26. Shipments of Foundation Garments Manufactured in Canada, Quarter ended June 30, 1968
27. Production and Disposition of Cigarettes, July 1968
28. Stocks of Honey Held by Producers, Quarter ended June 30, 1968 (Revised Statement)
29. Salt, June 1968 (26-009), 10¢/\$1.00
30. Livestock Survey: Hogs, June 1, 1968 (23-005), 25¢/\$1.00
31. Vital Statistics, June 1968 (84-001), 10¢/\$1.00
32. Census Tract Bulletins: Population Characteristics by Census Tracts: St. Johns, (Bulletin C-1); Niagara Falls, (Bulletin C-9); Halifax, (Bulletin C-2); Saint John, (Bulletin C-3); Sarnia, (Bulletin C-18)
33. Estimated Population of Canada by Province at June 1, 1968 (91-201), 25¢
-- Advance Statement on Employment and Average Weekly Wages and Salaries, May and June 1968 (72-001), 10¢/\$1.00
-- Monthly Review of Canadian Fisheries Statistics, May 1968 (24-002), 30¢/\$3.00
-- Coal and Coke Statistics, May 1968 (45-002), 20¢/\$2.00
-- Retail Trade, June 1968 (63-005), 30¢/\$3.00
-- Oil Pipeline Transport, March 1968 (55-001), 20¢/\$2.00
-- Motor Carriers -- Freight (Common and Contract), Part I, Classes 1 and 2, 1966 (53-222), 75¢
-- Fuel Dealers (Independent) Operating Results, 1965 (63-410), 25¢
-- The Labour Force, July 1968 (71-001), \$2.00 a year

- Index of Industrial Production, June 1968 (61-005), 20¢/\$2.00
- Sales and Purchases of Securities Between Canada and Other Countries, May 1968 (67-002), 20¢/\$2.00
- Census Tract Bulletins: Sherbrooke (95-606), Bulletin C-6; Trois-Rivières, (95-607), Bulletin C-7
- Fish Freezings and Stocks, June 1968 (24-001), 20¢/\$2.00
- Gas Utilities, May 1968 (55-002), 20¢/\$2.00
- Stocks of Canned Foods, June 1968 (32-011), 20¢/\$2.00
- Specified Chemicals, June 1968 (46-002), 10¢/\$1.00
- Motor Vehicle Traffic Accidents, October-December 1967 (53-001), 50¢/\$2.00
- Production of Maple Products 1968 and Value of Maple Products, 1967 (22-204) 25¢
- Murder Statistics, 1967 (85-209), 50¢
- Aircraft and Parts Manufacturers, 1966 (42-203), 50¢
- Service Bulletin: Meat and Meat Preparations, June 1968
- Electric Power Statistics, June 1968 (57-001), 10¢/\$1.00
- Crude Petroleum and Natural Gas Production, January-December 1967 (26-006) 20¢/\$2.00
- Mineral Wool, June 1968 (44-004), 10¢/\$1.00
- Pulpwood and Wood Residue Statistics, June 1968 (25-001), 10¢/\$1.00
- Cheques Cashed in Clearing Centres, 1967 (61-201), 50¢
- Electric Lamp and Shade Industry, 1966 (35-214), 50¢
- Copper and Alloy Rolling, Casting, and Extruding, 1966 (41-224), 50¢
- 1965 Annual Census of Manufactures: Preliminary Bulletin: Manufacturing Industries: Geographical Distribution (31-209-P-1)
- Stone Quarries, 1964 (26-217), 50¢

